Fair value through profit and loss - - - -

(7,489) - - (7,489)
Total (7,489) - - (7,489)

Net 4,272,708 204,072 455,588 4,932,368

As at 31 March 2016 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
£000 £000 £000 £000

Financial Assets
Fair value through profit and loss

Financial instruments 3,245,641 169,618 86,921 3,502,180
Freehold and leasehold property 343,314 343,314

Loans and receivables 230339 0 0 230339

Total 3,475,980 169,618 430,235 4,075,833

Financial Liabilities
Fair value through profit and loss - - - -

(9,163) - - (9,163)
Total (9,163) - - (9,163)

Net 3,466,817 169,618 86,921 3,723,356

Fair values derived from valuation techniques where at least one significant input is not

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities

105

Sensitivity of assets valued at level 3
Having analysed historical data and current market trends, and consulted with independent investment
advisers, the fund has determined that the valuation methods described above are likely to be accurate
to within the following ranges, and has set out the consequent potential impact on the closing vlue of
investments held at 31 March 2017.

Assessed Value at 31 Value on Value on
valuation March 2017 increase decrease

range (+/-) £000 £000 £000

Freehold and leasehold property 5% 367,175 385,534 348,816
Private equity and unlisted shares 15% 88,413 101,675 75,151

Total 455,588 487,209 423,967

(c) Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments

Adjustment to discount rate +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%
Present Value of Total Obligation (£000) 8,172,512 8,332,963 8,496,725

The aims of the Fund are to:
• manage employers' liabilities effectively
• ensure that sufficient resources are available to meet all liabilities as they fall due
• maximise the returns from investments within reasonable risk parameters
• enable employer contribution rates to be kept as nearly constant as possible and at reasonable

cost to the taxpayers, scheduled, resolution and admitted bodies.

The key risks to the achievement of these aims, as well as measures to mitigate those risks, are set out in
the various Fund policies (available at www.nottspf.org.uk) including:
• Statement of Investment Principles